## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ELKHORN	)	
WATER DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF	)	
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO	)	
REPLACE 6600 LF OF PIPELINE, TO REPLACE A	)	CASE NO.
BOOSTER PUMP STATION, TO INSTALL A NEW	)	2020-00113
MASTER METER, AND NEW INDIVIDUAL	)	
METERS, AND TO REFURBISH AN EXISTING	)	
ELEVATED WATER TANK	)	

## ORDER

This matter arises from Elkhorn Water District's (Elkhorn District) application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) and financing approval to replace 6,600 linear feet of pipeline, replace a booster pump station, install a new master meter, and new individual meters, and to refurbish an existing elevated water tank (Application). The Application was accepted for filing on June 10, 2020, and is deemed to have been filed on that date. Pursuant to KRS 278.300(2), the Commission is required to rule on an application for financing approval within 60 days of the date the application is filed unless it is necessary for good cause to continue the proceeding.

Here, the financing for which Elkhorn District has requested approval is intended to fund the projects for which it is requesting a CPCN, so the financing approval is dependent on Elkhorn District obtaining a CPCN for those projects. The issues involved with Elkhorn District's request for a CPCN are too complex to resolve within 60 days. Thus, the Commission finds that good cause exists to extend the application period an additional 60 days to continue its investigation and review of the Application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application period is extended by 60 days,
up to and through October 8, 2020, to further investigate and review the application.
[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

## By the Commission

AUG 05 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

\*Clayton B. Patrick Attorney Patrick Law Firm 415 W. Main Street Suite 8 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

\*Elkhorn Water District 7165 US 127 North P. O. Box 67 Frankfort, KY 40602

\*Michael Dudgeon Chairman Elkhorn Water District P. O. Box 67 Frankfort, KY 40602